California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted February 12-19, 2020

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1350 unweighted)

/4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=337 unweighted)
y/ A

N=288 Latino Adults (N=367 unweighted
w W ( ghted)

N=48 African American Adults (N=305 unweighted)

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes
only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money. First, please answer a few questions to ensure that we are reaching a
representative sample.

Please indicate whether you think things in each of the following places are going in the right direction or are off on the wrong track.

RANKED BY TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION

Right Right Wrong Wrong
RANDOMIZE RIGHT WRONG Direction, Direction, Mixed Track, Track, Not
DIRECTION TRACK Sure
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
1. Your neighborhood 47% 14% 15% 32% 34% 10% 5% 4%
WHITE 45% 17% 14 31 34 10 7 4
LATINO 49% 13% 16 32 35 10 3 3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 47% 16% 16 31 30 11 5 7
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 50% 12% 17 32 32 7 5 6
2. California 36% 32% 13 23 29 14 18 2
WHITE 30% 42% 12 18 27 13 28 2
LATINO 42% 27% 16 26 30 15 12 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 39% 22% 15 24 34 9 12 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 38% 26% 11 27 30 15 11 6
3. The United States 28% 45% 13 15 25 18 28 1
WHITE 32% 44% 15 17 23 14 30 1
LATINO 29% 41% 13 16 29 18 23 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 18% 56% 9 9 23 18 39 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 19% 52% 7 12 25 25 27 4
4. Switching topics, which of the following best describes your own personal financial situation?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
| can live comfortably while also saving an adequate amount for the future........... 45% 48% 38% 41% 52%
| can get by every month but | struggle to save money or pay
fOr UNEXPECLEA EXPENSES ....oiiiiiiiiiiie e ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e enbenees 37 31 44 37 35
| find it difficult to make ends meet every month...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieeee s 14 18 13 17 9
O SUFE ..ttt e e e e ettt e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e sabbbe e e e e e e aannennees 4 2 6 5 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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Please indicate whether you are very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with each of the items listed below.

RANKED BY TOTAL SATISFIED

RANDOMIZE TOTAL TOTAL V_ery Som_eV\_/hat S_omeyvh_at _ Ve_ry ) Not
SATISF. DISSATISF. | Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied  Dissatisfied  Sure
5. The quality of education and schools in 57% 36% 16% 41% 24% 12% 8%
your area — _

WHITE 54% 36% 16 38 25 12 10

LATINO 56% 39% 16 40 27 13 5

AFRICAN AMERICAN 50% 37% 12 38 19 18 13

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 62% 30% 19 44 23 7 8

6. Crime and public safety in your area 54% 43% 14 39 27 17 3
WHITE 54% 43% 15 40 27 15 3

LATINO 52% 45% 15 37 27 18 2

AFRICAN AMERICAN 53% 43% 12 40 22 20 5

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 58% 38% 15 42 23 15 4

7. The cost of your health care 50% 45% 17 33 23 21 5
WHITE 49% 47% 17 32 22 25 5

LATINO 52% 41% 16 35 23 19 7

AFRICAN AMERICAN 55% 39% 28 27 14 25 6

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 44% 52% 12 32 32 20 4

8. The amount of money you are paying 49% 43% 18 31 29 21 8

for your home —_— —_—

WHITE 53% 40% 24 30 19 21 7

LATINO 47% 46% 13 34 25 22 7

AFRICAN AMERICAN 44% 46% 19 25 23 23 10

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 47% 46% 15 32 25 21 7

9. Thga?icf)gg‘iit?n of the economy in u 55% 8 32 30 25 5
WHITE 37% 58% 8 29 30 28 5

LATINO 43% 55% 9 34 29 25 3

AFRICAN AMERICAN 35% 57% 8 27 29 28 8

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 47% 46% 10 38 28 18 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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N=288 Latino Adults (N=367 unweighted)
N=48 African American Adults (N=305 unweighted)

Now, let’s turn to a different topic. Some of these questions may touch on sensitive subjects, but we appreciate you reading and responding honestly to

each one. This is a research study hoping to learn more about people’s honest attitudes. Please remember that your responses are confidential.

10. Overall, would you say that the neighborhood in which you live is very racially diverse, somewhat racially diverse, just a little racially diverse, or

not racially diverse at all?

VERY / SOMEWHAT DIVERSE ..........ccooiiiiinins
A LITTLE/NOT DIVERSE AT ALL...ccccvviiiinns

VEry diVEISE......coiiiiiiiiiiiee et
Somewhat dIVEISE .......cceevvvviiieee e

Just a little diVErSe .......covvvvveviviiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeeeeeeeeees
Not diverse at all...........cccvvveeeeiiiiiiiieee e

NOE SUI ...

TOTAL WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
66% 66% 64% 67% 71%
31% 33% 32% 30% 26%
6% 27% 26% 26% 25%
39 38 41 47
24 25 24 20
9 7 6
1 3 3

Below is a list of different racial or ethnic groups. Thinking about your everyday life, how often do you personally interact with people of that race or
ethnicity? If the race or ethnicity is your own, please still answer in terms of how often you interact with other people of your same race or ethnicity.

RANDOMIZE
11. Caucasians, or white people TOTAL
WHITE
LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER

12. Latino people, or people of Hispanic descent TOTAL
WHITE

LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER

13. Asians, or people of Asian descent TOTAL
WHITE

LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER

14. African-Americans, or black people TOTAL
WHITE

LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER

FRQ/SMT
88%
96%
82%
88%
82%
88%
90%
93%
90%
72%
70%
71%
62%
64%
87%
70%
74%
66%
85%

57%

RAR/NEV
11%
4%
18%
11%
16%
12%
10%
7%
8%
27%
30%
29%
37%
34%
12%
30%
25%
33%
14%

41%

Freq.
57%
75
46
49
45
56
52
71
56
30
31
29
25
26
56
28
27
28
58

18

Some.

31%

21

36

39

37

32

38

22

34

41

39

42

37

39

31

42

47

38

27

40

Rarely
9%
4
16
9
11

10

22
24
25
29
29
11
25
22
29
14

32

Nev.

2%

Not Sure

1%

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less
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Do you think relations between people of different races are excellent, good, just fair, or poor in each of the following places:

RANKED BY TOTAL EXCELLENT / GOOD

RANDOMIZE Sxcl FPARL| Excellent  Good T4 poor N0
15. Your neighborhood TOTAL 72% 26% 23% 49% 21% 5% 2%
WHITE 78% 21% 24 54 16 5 2
LATINO 70% 27% 24 46 24 4 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 60% 36% 15 45 27 8 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 71% 27% 20 50 22 5 2
16. California TOTAL 57% 41% 13 44 31 10 2
WHITE 56% 43% 9 47 30 12 1
LATINO 60% 40% 17 43 31 9 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 46% 50% 13 33 37 13 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 59% 38% 14 46 30 8 2
17. The United States TOTAL 32% 67% 9 22 38 29 2
WHITE 32% 67% 7 25 39 28 1
LATINO 36% 63% 14 22 37 26 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 23% 73% 6 17 30 43 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 28% 68% 7 21 37 32 4
18. Would you say relations between people of different races are getting better, staying about the same, or getting worse in the United States?
TOTAL WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
Getting better..... ..o 22% 19% 16% 15%
Staying about the same 32 41 33 40
GEttNG WOTSE...ccoiiiieiiiieeiiiie e 39 42 36 46 39
;\-Iot SUI e 5 5 4 5 5

19. Would you say relations between people of different races are getting better, staying about the same, or getting worse in California?

TOTAL WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

Getting DN ......cveeieeeie e 21% 20% 24% 19% 18%
Staying about the same ...........ccccooiiiiiniiics 52 52 48 a7 57
GEttiNg WOISE.....ceviieiiiiic et 22 23 23 26 21
NOE SUM ... 5 5 5 8 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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Turning to a different topic, how important are each of the following to your identity and how you think about yourself?

RANKED BY EXTREMELY / SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

STk TSI | Bxremely - Somentl Notyery  importan: 1o

20. Being American TOTAL 80% 18% 48% 32% 11% 6% 2%
WHITE 83% 15% 52 31 9 6 2

LATINO 76% 22% 45 31 15 6 2

AFRICAN AMERICAN 79% 18% 58 21 13 5 3

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 84% 15% 43 41 9 7 x

21. Your gender identity TOTAL 5% 23% 43 32 15 9 2
WHITE 70% 27% 38 32 16 11 3

LATINO 79% 19% 48 31 12 7 1

AFRICAN AMERICAN 82% 17% 59 23 11 6 1

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 75% 23% 37 39 15 8 1

22, Living in California TOTAL 714% 24% 32 42 17 7 2
WHITE 63% 34% 25 38 22 12 3

LATINO 80% 18% 36 44 14 3 2

AFRICAN AMERICAN 76% 21% 41 36 16 5 2

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 84% 13% 35 49 9 4 3

23. Your race TOTAL 1% 271% 33 38 18 10 2
WHITE 54% 44% 19 35 28 16 2

LATINO 80% 18% 43 37 11 7 2

AFRICAN AMERICAN 91% 8% 65 25 4 4 1

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 84% 16% 34 39 13 3 *

24, Your political party TOTAL 56% 40% 22 34 24 16 5
WHITE 55% 41% 24 32 24 17 4

LATINO 60% 36% 24 37 20 16 4

AFRICAN AMERICAN 59% 37% 32 27 22 15 4

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 52% 41% 14 38 25 16 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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25. Your religion TOTAL 55% 41% 30 25 18 23 4
WHITE 50% 46% 26 25 19 26 4
LATINO 59% 37% 34 26 19 18 3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 71% 25% 47 24 11 14 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 52% 44% 23 30 15 29 4
How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your...
RANKED BY FREQUENTLY / SOMETIMES

RANDOMIZE SMTMES  NEVER |y tmes Rarely Never gl

26. Race or ethnicity TOTAL 36% 62% 11% 26% 27% 35% 2%
WHITE 22% 77% 6 15 24 53 1
LATINO 46% 52% 13 32 25 27 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 64% 35% 23 40 22 13 2
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 42% 56% 9 33 35 21 1
27. Gender TOTAL 26% 74% 8 18 25 49 1
WHITE 25% 75% 6 19 24 51 1
LATINO 26% 74% 9 17 24 49 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 32% 67% 12 20 34 33 1
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 24% 75% 7 17 28 48 1
28. Religion TOTAL M M 6 13 21 59 2
WHITE 18% 80% 5 12 19 61 2
LATINO 18% 80% 6 12 22 58 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 22% 75% 8 14 21 54 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 18% 79% 4 15 24 55 2
29. Sexual orientation TOTAL 15% 84% 5 10 15 69 1
WHITE 14% 86% 5 10 16 70 -
LATINO 18% 81% 6 12 13 68 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN 20% 78% 9 11 19 59 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 11% 88% 2 9 20 68 1

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less

STUDY 20-045
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Below is a list of groups of people. Please indicate how often you think people in California who identify with that group are discriminated against.

RANDOMIZE FRQ/SMT RAR/ NEV Freq. Smt. Rarely Nev. Not Sure

30. African-Americans, or black people TOTAL 75% 21% 30% 44% 15% 6% 4%
WHITE 73% 23% 22 51 19 4 4
LATINO 74% 22% 36 38 14 8 4
AFRICAN AMERICAN 91% 7% 56 35 5 2 2
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 2% 23% 28 43 15 8 6
31. Latino people, or people of Hispanic descent TOTAL 73% 23% 29 43 17 6 4
WHITE 69% 27% 22 48 22 5 4
LATINO 79% 19% 37 42 13 6 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 83% 12% 44 40 10 2 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 62% 29% 24 38 22 7 9
32. Lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or queer people TOTAL 70% 24% 27 42 16 8 7
WHITE 69% 23% 20 49 17 6 8
LATINO 72% 23% 37 35 14 9 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 78% 14% 39 39 10 3 8
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 64% 29% 20 44 20 9 7
33. Women TOTAL 65% 31% 17 48 23 8 5
WHITE 62% 34% 16 46 28 6 4
LATINO 68% 28% 20 49 18 10 3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 75% 19% 24 51 15 3 6
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 58% 35% 12 46 27 7 7
34. Asians, or people of Asian descent TOTAL 55% 39% 11 44 30 9 6
WHITE 51% 44% 7 44 38 6 5
LATINO 56% 38% 12 44 26 12 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 55% 36% 13 43 30 6 9
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 63% 30% 16 47 24 7 6
35. Caucasians, or white people TOTAL 28% 66% 7 21 37 29 6
WHITE 35% 61% 11 24 43 18 4
LATINO 24% 69% 5 19 35 35 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 19% 77% 7 11 32 46 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 23% 69% 5 18 32 37 8

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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ROTATE Q36-40 WITH Q41-43

Please indicate whether you believe people of your race or ethnicity face barriers when it comes to each of the following:

RANKED BY MAJOR / SOME BARRIERS

MAJOR
RANDOMIZE / SOME
36. Being treated fairly by law enforcement TOTAL 50%

WHITE | 30%
LATINO | 68%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 84%
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 420

37. Getting job opportunities TOTAL 49%
WHITE 33%

LATINO 59%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 82%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 55%

38. Being paid a fair wage TOTAL 48%
WHITE 30%

LATINO 60%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 78%
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 51%

39. Being elected to political office TOTAL 47%
WHITE 28%

LATINO 59%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 78%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 57%

40. Getting into college TOTAL 40%
WHITE 26%

LATINO 52%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 63%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 41%

MINOR
/' NO

47%
68%
28%
12%
51%
47%
64%
38%
14%
39%
48%
67%
37%
18%
42%
47%
68%
36%
15%
35%
56%
71%
46%
33%

52%

Major
Barriers

22%
10
29
66
15
15

8
22
36
12
19
10
29
37
14

19

27
41
20

11

16
23

10

Some
Barriers

28%

20

39

18

27

34

25

37

46

43

29

20

31

41

37

28

21

32

37

36

29

21

35

40

31

Minor
Barriers

22%

25

17

35

25

26

26

10

23

24

27

22

14

27

22

23

23

11

23

27

28

24

25

31

No Not
Barriers Sure

24% 4%
43 2
11 4

4 4
16 7
22 4
38 4
12 3

4 4
16 6
24 4
40 2
15 4

5 4
15 7
24 6
44 5
13 5

4 7
12 8
29 4
43 4
22 3

8 4
21 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less

STUDY 20-045
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Please indicate whether you believe people of your gender face barriers when it comes to each of the following:

RANKED BY MAJOR / SOME BARRIERS

RANDOMIZE L\/l ?332 M/”l\\llgR B'\;Iﬁjiz:s Bi(r)r?:e?s B’\el\lri;]ig;s Barlr(i)ers S’\luorte
41. Being paid a fair wage TOTAL 49% 47% 21% 29% 21% 26% 4%
WHITE 40% 56% 16 25 21 35 3
LATINO 58% 39% 26 32 19 20 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 65% 32% 30 35 15 17 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 46% 47% 18 28 24 23 7
42. Getting job opportunities TOTAL 48% 48% 15 33 23 25 4
WHITE 39% 57% 10 29 25 32 4
LATINO 55% 42% 20 36 22 20 3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 69% 27% 24 45 12 15 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 44% 49% 14 30 24 25 7
43. Being elected to political office TOTAL 47% 47% 20 27 21 27 6
WHITE 40% 56% 14 26 19 37 4
LATINO 51% 43% 26 25 25 18 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 63% 30% 31 32 13 17 7
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 46% 46% 17 29 19 27 8

Just a few more questions. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Remember, your answers are confidential.

T IOT | Smay gmt sme sy ot

W Clowadtespepleomyasoeme | eow g |z e we w0 T
WHITE 70% 23% 26 44 17 6 7

LATINO 68% 27% 22 45 20 6 6

AFRICAN AMERICAN 59% 35% 11 48 24 12 6

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 72% 18% 15 57 12 6 10

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1350 unweighted)

/4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=337 unweighted)
y/ A

-/ ./ Nds AT _N=288 La_tino Adults (Ni367 unwe!ghted)
= rican American Adults (N=305 unweighted)
o hnic group the opportuniy o getahead | ToTaL | 65% 2% | 2 a2 [
WHITE 74% 21% 35 29 17 3 5
LATINO 60% 35% 21 39 26 10 5
AFRICAN AMERICAN 48% 48% 8 41 28 20 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 60% 29% 11 49 22 7 11
B e o e e | B1% 3% | 1 ¥ % 1 1
WHITE 40% 48% 10 31 33 15 12
LATINO 61% 33% 20 41 23 10 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 61% 30% 21 40 23 6 10
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 55% 33% 11 44 24 9 12
o Tepedalndodceoectmyaodl | | s | s s s 1 10
WHITE 37% 56% 12 24 24 32 7
LATINO 62% 28% 20 42 20 7 10
AFRICAN AMERICAN 79% 16% 42 36 14 3 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 50% 35% 10 39 26 9 15
B Qurouy s ol NSO | 426 8% | ©w 3 3 s 1
WHITE 50% 43% 24 27 19 24 7
LATINO 38% 50% 11 27 26 23 12
AFRICAN AMERICAN 33% 60% 10 23 17 44 7
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 40% 47% 15 25 22 25 13
49. | often feel like a stranger in my own country. TOTAL 38% 58% 9 29 24 34 4
WHITE 36% 60% 10 26 19 41 4
LATINO 39% 58% 9 30 27 31 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 54% 43% 16 39 17 26 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 37% 57% 7 30 32 25 6

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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ROTATE Q50 WITH Q51

Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly your opinion? (ROTATE)

Much Much
Tg_l’?)L closer 2 ?3) 4) 5) closer TgTGA)L
1) (6)

50. In the future, people who share In the future, people who
my background, values, and share my background,
culture will become more 62% 15 17 30 19 11 8 38% values, and culture will
common and more accepted in become less common and
America. less accepted in America.

WHITE 50% 10 10 30 26 11 12 50%

LATINO 69% 22 20 28 12 13 6 31%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 64% 17 20 27 15 10 11 36%
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 71% 11 28 32 17 6 6 29%

Which of these do you think is a bigger problem in our country these days? (ROTATE)

Much Much
TOTAL Bigger Bigger | TOTAL
(1-3) prob @ @ “ ®) Prob | (3-6)
(€] (6)
. S People seeing
5L People not seeing discrimination 60% 28 15 18 17 9 14 40% discrimination where it

where it really DOES exist. really does NOT exist.

WHITE 53% 24 14 14 18 11 18 47%

LATINO 58% 28 12 18 20 9 12 42%

AFRICAN AMERICAN 78% 48 16 14 11 5 6 22%
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 72% 26 21 25 12 8 8 28%

DEMOGRAPHICS?
These last few questions are for statistical purposes.

52. In your home, do you only speak English, do you speak a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than
English in your home?

Only speak English at home ............cccccceeiiiiiinnenn. 63%
Speak a mix of English and another language ....... 33
Speak a language other than English..................... 4
Prefer Not to anSWer ...........ccccooviiiiiiieeniiiieeeeeee *

53. Are you at least 18 years old?

1 Questions 52-59 were asked at the beginning of the survey.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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54.

Are you a citizen of the United States and currently living in the state of California?

55.

56.

LA COUNLY ..ooeiiiiiiiiieee e

Bay Area

San Diego / Orange Counties ..........cccceeeeeenee
Sacramento / NOrh.......ccoccvveiiiiiiiiiiieee e

Central Coast

Central Valley / Inland Empire............cccccueeene

57.

And please enter the 5-digit zip code in which you live.

58.

How would you describe your gender?

Non-conforming / non-binary...

Other oo

Prefer Not to @anSWer.........cccoiieeiiiiee s

59.

Which of the following best describes your race?

White or Caucasian..........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeieieeieeeeeennn

Hispanic or Latino

Asian or Pacific Islander.............cccccveveeeiiiinnnns

Black or African American
Mixed race or multi-racial .

Something else ..o

Prefer Nnot to anSWeT........cccoeeeeeeieeeeeieiiieieceennn

60.

What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

Less than high school ..........c.cccccoviiiiiinns

High school or GED

Some college or associates degree ................
Bachelors degree..........cocceeviiiiiniieiiiiieees
Postgraduate or advanced degree...................

Prefer Not to ansSwer............ccccovviiiieeeiiniiiinens

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less

STUDY 20-045
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61. Regardless of how you might vote, in politics, as of today, which of the following best describes how you consider yourself?

DEMOCRAT.....
REPUBLICAN

Strong DemOCraL..........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Not strong Democrat

Independent, lean Democratic .............ccceevcveeernen. 11
Independent. ... 15
Independent, lean Republican..............ccccoocveennee. 5

Not strong Republican
Strong Republican ...,

Something €lSe........coouiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4

Prefer Nnot to anSWer........ccooeeveieieiieeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5

62. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?

LIBERAL ..ooiiiiietieeee et 35%
CONSERVATIVE ...ovviieeeeiiiieiee e 26%
Very liberal........ccocoiiiiiiiii 13%
Somewhat liberal ...............ccccc 22
MOEIALE ...oeeeeciiiiee e 34
Somewhat Conservative..........ccccevveieieieneeeniiieeenn. 15

Very conservative

Prefer not to @anSWer...........covvvveiiiiiiiiecce e 5
63. Which of the following best describes the community you live in?
A DIG CItY oo
Suburban...
Small town.
RUFAL. ...
Prefer not to @anSWer...........covvvveiiiiiiiiecce e *
64. Please indicate which of the following best describes your household income from all sources in 2019? Your best guess is fine.
Less than $25,000 ........cccceeeiiiiieiiiiieeiiiee e 19%
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 .................. 23
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 .................. 19
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000 ................ 15
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 .............. 16
$200,000 OF MOIE ..ccovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeees 5
Prefer Not to anSWer............oiviiiiiieeiiiieeeeeee 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less

STUDY 20-045



California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted February 12-19, 2020

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1350 unweighted)

/4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=337 unweighted)
y/ A

N=288 Latino Adults (N=367 unweighted
w W ( ghted)

N=48 African American Adults (N=305 unweighted)

65. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?

I was born in the United States ..................ccoeee. 79%
| was born in another country ...........cccceeeviiiennee. 21
Prefer not to answer.........cccoeeeeeieieeeiiieiieeeeeeeeeee, *

66. (IF ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT

MULTIPLE)
MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%
ChINESE ...
Filipino .. e
Vietnamese........coccevvvviiiiieciniieecns
South Asian or Indian............cc.c.......
Korean..........coocuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiis
JaPANESE.....covvviiiiiiiiiiiieeee
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
Something €lSe........coouiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
None of the above
Prefer NOt to @anSWer.........ccccoviviiiiiiiiiiec e 4
67. Other than weddings or funerals, how often do you attend religious services?
Several times per Week........cccocvveeiiiiiiiieeciiiieee 6%
Once per week
Once or twice per month..........cccccovviiinieiiniinennne 10
A few times Per year .........cccovueeeiiieeeiiiee e 16
Rarely Or NEVET ......cccuviiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 50
Prefer Not t0 anSWET..........cccoovveviiiiie i 2
68. In the 2016 election for president, did you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Hillary Clinton or Republican Donald Trump?
ClINEON 1. 49%
TEUMIP ettt 19
SOMEONE EISE ...t 7
Didn't vote ....oooiiiiiii 22
Prefer Not to @anSWer...........ccoviieviiiiiiiieccc e 3

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045



